In connection with the preparation of the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company recorded certain
adjustments that impacted previously reported financial statement amounts from the period ended September 30, 2023. As further discussed below in “Revenue
Recognition – Laboratory Developed Test Services – Allowance for Credit Losses,” as a result of the January 1, 2023 adoption of the new current expected
credit loss accounting policy, the Company adjusted its accounts receivable. In addition, the Company reclassified cash sold in discontinued operations from an
operating cash outflow to an investing cash outflow. See Note 11, “Discontinued Operations of Razor” for additional information. The following are the relevant
line items from the Company’s prior period consolidated financial statements illustrating the effect of the revisions to the period presented:

   For the Period Ended September 30, 2023

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted
   (In thousands)

Balance Sheet and Shareholders' Equity:
Accounts receivable, net at January 1, 2023 (Note 2)   $ 2,012   $ (1,419 )   $ 593
Accumulated deficit at January 1, 2023   $ (260,676 )   $ (1,419 )   $ (262,095 )
Total Shareholders’ equity at January 1, 2023   $ 34,292   $ (1,419 )   $ 32,873

Statement of Cash Flows:
Loss on disposal of discontinued operations   $ 1,659   $ (138 )   $ 1,521
Net cash used in operating activities   $ (18,763 )   $ (138 )   $ (18,901 )
Cash sold in discontinued operations (Note 11)   $ (1,510 )   $ 138   $ (1,372 )
Net cash used in investing activities   $ (1,173 )   $ 138   $ (1,035 )

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of
assets and liabilities, and contingent assets and liabilities, at the date of the consolidated financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and
expenses during the reporting period. On an ongoing basis, management evaluates estimates which are subject to significant judgment, including, but not
limited to, valuation methods used, assumptions requiring the use of judgment to prepare financial projections and forecasted financial information, timing of